Company Number 05088289 ’
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 L

PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS IN WRITING
of

AA SPC CO LIMITED
(the "Company")

MR

06/12/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

WE, bemng all the eligible members of the Company who at the circulation date of these

resolutions would be entitled to vote on the resoluttons, HEREBY

1 ACKNOWLEDGE THAT:

11 By way of background, the indirect holding company of the Company, Acromas Bid

Co Limited (formerly known as Spring & Alpha Bidco Limited) (the °

"Purchaser” or

"Bidco"), entered mto the following documents, inter alia, to assist the Purchaser's
purchase of the entire 1ssued share capital of AA Limited (company number 05149111)

and Saga Holdings Limited (company number 05245832) (together,
and, by virtue thereof, all of the Targets' subsidiaries including the
"Main Acquisition")

the "Targets")
Company (the

1NN a £4,420,000,000 senior facilities agreement originally dated 17 September
2007 between, amongst others, Acromas Mid Co Limited (formerly known as
Spring & Alpha Midco Limited) ("Midco"} 1n its capacities as parent, original
borrower and original guarantor, the Purchaser in its capacities as original

borrower and original guarantor, Barclays Capnal and Mizuho Corporate
Bank, Ltd as arrangers and Barclays Bank PLC as facility agent, 1ssuing bank
and secunity trustee (as amended and restated by an amendment agreement

dated 31 October 2007, the "Senior Facilities Agreement”
credit facilities were made available for, among other things,
funding the Main Acquisition,

112 a £650,000,000 mezzanine loan agreement ornigmally dated
2007 between Midco in 1ts capaciies as parent, borrowe

) under which
the purpose of

17 September
r and origmal

guaranior, Bidco 1n 1ts capacity as ongmal guarantor, Barclays Capital and
Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd. as arrangers, Mizuho Corporate Bank, Lid as

mezzanine facility agent and Barclays Bank PLC as secu
amended and restated by an amendment agreement dated 31 Oc

rity trustee as
tober 2007 (the

"Mezzanine Facility Agreement" and together with the Senior Facilities

UK/1505059/05 505238/70-40282401

’J!'!'



Agreement, the "Facilities Agreements") under which credit facilines were
made available to Midco thereunder, tnter ala, for the purpose of funding the
Main Acquisition,

an tercreditor deed originally dated 17 September 2007 between, amongst
others, Midco (in 1ts capacities as parent, original borrower and original
guarantor), Bidco (in 1ts capacities as origmal borrower and orignal
guarantor), Barclays Bank PLC as semor facility agent and security trustee
and Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd as mezzanmine facihity agent (as amended
and restated by an amendment agreement dated 31 October 2007, the
"Intercreditor Agreement”), and

a debenture dated 17 September 2007 between Barclays Bank PLC as security
trustee, Midco and Bidco (the "Debenture™),

together, the "Finance Documents”.

12  Certain of the mones borrowed under the financing arrangements described above
would be used by AA Limuted to subscribe for shares in the Company Such share
subscription and the Mam Acquisition are together referred to as the "Acquisitions™)

13 By way of background, 1t 1s proposed that the Company enter nto

131

132

133

134

UK/1505059/05

an accession deed relating to the Semior Facilities Agreement and Intercreditor
Agreement, pursuant to which the Company will accede to the terms of the
Semor Facilities Agreement as an Additional Guarantor and an Addittonal
Borrower (as defined mm the Semor Faciliies Agreement) and to the
Intercreditor Apreement as an Obligor (as defined i the Intercreditor
Agreement) as 1if 1t had origmally been a party to the Semior Facilities
Agreement and Intercreditor Agreement respectively (the "SFA Accession
Deed"),

an accession deed relating to the Mezzanme Facility Agreement, pursuant to
which the Company would accede to the terms of the Mezzamne Facility
Agreement as an Additional Guarantor (as defined 1n the Mezzanine Facility
Agreement) and to the Intercreditor Agreement as an Obhgor (as defined 1n
the Intercreditor Agreement) as if 1t had ongmally been a party to the
Mezzanine Facility Agreement and Intercreditor Agreement respectively (the
"MFA Accession Deed"),

a secunty accession deed relaung to the Debenture, pursuant to which the
Company would accede to the terms of the Debenture as a Charging Company
(the "Security Accession Deed"), and

an ntra-group loan agreement pursuant to which the Company and other
members of the Group (as defined therein) will 1n their various capacities as
both ntra-group lenders and intra-group borrowers make available and receive
intra-group loan facilities for, amongst other things, repaying borrowings and

-2- 505238/70-40282401




14

15

21

making other payments required 1n the context of the Acquisitions (the "Intra-
Group Loan Agreement"),

together, the "Documents”,

pursuant to which, wmrer alia, the Company will (A) guarantee all of the habihues of
the Purchaser and other Obligors (as defined 1n each of the Facilities Agreements) to
the lenders and other finance parties under each of the Facilities Agreements and
related documents, (B) agree to subordinate its rights to repayment of any Intra-Group
Debt (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) i certain circumstances and to the
ranking of priority between certain creditors of Midco and 1its subsidiaries, (C) give
fixed and floating charges over its assets and undertakings to support 1its above-
mentioned guarantee, and (D) agree to make loans on the terms set out in the Intra-
Group Loan Agreement,

the execution and delivery by or on behalf of the Company of the Documents, and the
exercise by the Company of any of its rights or the performance by the Company of
any of its obligations thereunder

141 wotuld not result 1n any breach of any restriction imposed by the memorandum
and articles of association of the Company or any agreement to which the
Company 1s a party or by which the Company 1s bound,

142 would benefit the Company because

(a) the information available to the Company indicated that 1t would be able
to fulfil its obligations under the Finance Documents and accordingly 1t
was unlikely that rights and remedies would be enforced against the
Company and/or 1ts assets under Finance Documents, and

(b) 1t was percewved that the Company would benefit from the continued
maintenance of the group's principal source of debt finance; and

143 would be bona fide m the best mterests of the Company, for the purpose of
carrying on 1its busimess and likely to promote the success of the Company

the Company had been advised that the execution and delivery by or on behalf of the
Company of the Documents and the exercise by the Company of any of its rights or the
performance by the Company of any of its obligations thereunder would constitute
unlawful financial assistance for the purpose of the Acquisitions unless 1t complied with
the procedures 1n section 155 to 158 of the Companies Act 1985 (the "Act"), and

RESOLVE, in accordance with Chapter 2, Part 13 of the Companies Act 2006, to
pass the following as written resolutions:

subject to compliance with sections 155 to 158 of the Companies Act 1985 (the "Act"),
the giving by the Company of financial assistance for the purpose of reducing or
discharging the lhiabihties incurred for the purpose of the Acquisitions in the form

UK/1505059/05 -3- 505238/70-40282401




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

described n the statutory declaration sworn by the directors of the Company pursuant
to section 155(6) of the Act on the date hereof be approved,

subject to compliance with sections 155 to 158 of the Act, the giving by the relevant
subsidiaries of the Company of financial assistance for the purpose of reducing or
discharging the habihties incurred for the purpose of the Acquisitions and the
subscription for shares in AA Jumor Mezzanine Co Limited in the form described in
the statutory declaration sworn by the directors of each of the subsidiaries pursuant to
section 155(6) of the Act on the date hereof be approved,

the entry by or on behalf of the Company mto each of the Documents and any
documents ancillary thereto be and 1s hereby approved, confirmed and/or ranfied;

the execution and delivery by or on behalf of the Company of the Documents, and the
exercise by the Company of any of its rights or the performance by the Company of
any of its obligations thereunder

241 will not result in any breach of any restriction imposed by the memorandum
and articles of association of the Company or any agreement to which the
Company 1s a party or by which the Company 1s bound, and

242  will benefit the Company because 1n view of the above factors and that the
execution of the Documents would be bona fide mn the best interests of the
Company and would be for the purpose of carrying on its business,

the terms and conditions of each of the Documents and any documents ancillary thereto
(in each case, m such form or with such amendments thereto mcluding manuscript
amendments as the person executing them pursuant to the authority conferred by the
board of the Company may in his absolute discreuon think fit) be and are hereby
approved, confirmed and/or ratified,

the execution, dehvery and performance by the Company of the Documents be
approved, even though the execution, delivery and performance of the Documents
constitutes financial assistance for the purpose of reducing or discharging the labilities
incurred for the purpose of the Acquisitions,

the execution, delivery and performance by the relevant subsidiaries of the Company of
the Documents be approved, although the execution, delivery and performance of each
of these documents would, save for compliance with sections 155 to 158 of the Act,
constitute unlawful financial assistance for the purpose of reducing or discharging the
habilities incurred for the purpose of the Acquisitions and the subscription for shares 1n
AA Jumor Mezzanine Co Limited, and

Midco be authorised to act as the Company's agent for all purposes in connection with
the Documents and any other documents related to, or necessary in connection with,
the Acquisitions

UK/1505059/05 -4- S505238/70-40282401




Notes

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

SECRETARY/DIRECTOR

for and on behalf of
AA LIMITED

Date /Zé (\.)oqa./v\\d 2007

The circulation date of these resolutions 1s the date first written below (the
"Circulation Date") These resolutions have been sent to eligible members who would
have been entitled to vote on the resolutions on this date  Only such ehgible members
{or persons duly authorised on their behalf) should sign these resolutions

An eligible member can sigmfy his or 1ts agreement to the resolunons by sigming the
resolutions and by either delivering a copy of the signed resolutions to the secretary of
the Company by hand or by sending a copy of the signed resolutions in hard copy form
by post to the secretary of the Company.

These resolutions must be passed within a period of 28 days beginming with the
Circulation Date (s 297 CA 2006) If these resolutions are not passed by such date
they will lapse The agreement of a member to these resolutions 1s meffectuive 1f
signified after this date

ClI({DfJO""’“"'
Dated B Sty 26 NOV 2007

Registered office Fanum House
Basing View
Basingstoke
Hampshire RG21 2EA

Attachment Signed statutory dectaration(s) and auditor's report

Copy to. Auditors

UK/1505059/05 -5- 505238/70-40282401




